In addition to providing safety and security for the Judge and Magistrate within the 
Court, the Court Security team also makes service of Court documents within the 

community. In 2024, the Court’s Security/Process Server Division continued with in-
person paper service. In all, there were five-hundred, sixty-one (561) successful 
paper service attempts. Of those, two-hundred, seventy-eight (278) were Juvenile 
Court specific, two-hundred, thirty-seven (237) were Subpoenas, forty-three (43) 
were for miscellaneous service needs/requests, and three (3) were Probate Court 
specific. The total number of successful service attempts is a decrease of eleven, 
point seventy-nine percent (11.79%) from 2023.

[...]

Instead, the Hancock County Juvenile Court contracts with 
Wood County for use of its detention center for a cost of ninety dollars ($90.00) per 
day that a juvenile is detained. In 2024, fifty-two (52) males and forty (40) females 
were detained at the Wood County Juvenile Detention Center for a total of one-
thousand, five-hundred, sixty-seven (1,567) days. This figure reflected an 
i n crease of fifty- seven, point ninety-six percent (57.96%) from detention days 
used in 2023. One-hundred, forty-eight thousand, t h r e e -hundred, forty dollars, 
and zero cents ($148,340.00) was paid to Wood County for the detention of these

[...]

During 2024, 
two (2) females and three (3) male youth were terminated from placement.  The 
average length of stay at the various placement facilities/options ranged from three 
(3) to twelve (12) months. Out of home placement expenditures for 2024 was three 
hundred, seventy-one thousand, one hundred, seventy-nine dollars ($371,179.00). 
This amount reflects an increase of three hundred, forty-five, point fifteen percent 
(345.15%) from those expended in 2023. Ohio Department of Youth Services grant 
monies in the amount of two hundred forty-eight thousand, two hundred, twelve 
dollars and three cents ($248,212.03) was used for per diem (per day), room and 
board costs of placement, as well as general fund monies in the amount of one 
hundred twenty-two thousand, nine hundred, sixty-six dollars and ninety-seven 
cents ($122,966.97).   

PROBATION 

Probation is a community-based consequence used for delinquent children who are

[...]

In addition, the 
department has the ab i l i t y t o test for Carfentanyl and also has an Alco-Sensor 
IV Breathalyzer that is used for any person suspected of being under the influence 
of alcohol. 

During 2024, the Probation Department used a total of one-thousand, thirty-nine 
(1,039), twenty (20) panel Rapid Drug Screens. This reflects a decrease of 
eighteen, point eighty-nine percent (18.89%) from the number used in 2023. Of 
those screens, eight-hundred, ninety-three (893), or eighty-five, point ninety-five 
percent (85.95%), tested negative for all illicit substances. This reflects an increase 
of two, point zero, three percent (2.03%) in the percentage of negative screens 
collected when compared to last year.  

Of the one-hundred, forty-three (143) positive tests, seventeen (17) of them, or 
eleven, point eighty-nine percent (11.89%) were obtained from seventeen (17) 
individual adults. Of those, thirteen (13) were female and four (4) were male. The 
breakdown of the adult test results are as follows:

[...]

Negative (25) Positive (17)

2024 Breakdown: 
Adult Positive Screens

COC (1) THC (9)

AMP & MET (1) COC & THC (1)

AMP, COC, & MET (1) AMP, MDMA, MET, & THC (1)

BUP, COC, OXY, & THC (1) AMP, CAR, COC, FEN, MET, & OPI (1)

BZO, FEN, GAB, MDMA, OPI, & OXY (1)

The remaining one-hundred, twenty-six (126) positive samples were obtained from 
juveniles and accounted for eighty-eight, point eleven percent (88.11%) of the 
positive tests collected. These screens were obtained from sixty-six (66) individual 
juveniles, thirty-six (36) of which were male, while the remaining thirty (30) were

[...]

In 2024, the Probation Department continued administrating the Adverse Childhood 
Experiences (ACEs) Questionnaire to all youth Adjudicated for Delinquency or 
Truancy related offenses. This questionnaire is designed to assess the level of 
trauma that a youth has experienced in their lives to date. In 2024, a total of one-
hundred, twenty-four (124) ACE questionnaires were completed. The average score 
on the assessment was three (3), which was the same average in 2023, and the 
same average of all eight-hundred, seventy-six (876) assessments to date. In 2024, 
the average age of the person being assessed was fourteen, point ninety (14.90) 
years, down from fifteen, point twenty-one (15.21) years in 2023. The lifetime 
average was down slightly, to fifteen, point fifteen (15.15) years.